

SB061_L.002

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Appropriations.

SB19-061 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, lines 12 and 13, strike "Colorado department
2 of public health and environment" and substitute "division of fire
3 prevention and control in the department of public safety".
- 4 Page 3, strike lines 15 through 25.
- 5 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 6 Page 3, line 26, strike "13" and substitute "23".
- 7 Page 3, line 27, strike "5 of title 25" and substitute "33.5 of title 24".
- 8 Page 4, line 1, strike "13" and substitute "23".
- 9 Page 4, line 4, strike "**25-5-1301.**" and substitute "**24-33.5-2301.**" and
10 strike "13," and substitute "23,".
- 11 Page 4, after line 5 insert:
12 "(1) "DIRECTOR" MEANS THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION.
13 (2) "DIVISION" MEANS THE DIVISION OF FIRE PREVENTION AND
14 CONTROL IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY CREATED IN THIS
15 ARTICLE 33.5."
- 16 Page 4, line 6, strike "(1)" and substitute "(3)".
- 17 Page 4, strike lines 8 and 9.
- 18 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 19 Page 4, line 23, strike "**25-5-1302.**" and substitute "**24-33.5-2302.**".
- 20 Page 5, line 3, strike "EXECUTIVE".
- 21 Page 5, strike lines 9 and 10 and substitute:
22 "**24-33.5-2303. Rules.** AS THE DIRECTOR DEEMS NECESSARY FOR
23 THE PROTECTION OF FIREFIGHTERS AND OTHERS USING ANY
24 SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS, THE DIRECTOR MAY
25 PROMULGATE RULES TO ESTABLISH AND ENFORCE STANDARDS FOR THE
26 INSPECTION, CERTIFICATION, AND USE OF THE APPARATUS. THE RULES
27 MUST".

- 1 Page 5, line 21, strike "25-5-1301," and substitute "24-33.5-2301,".
- 2 Page 5, lines 26 and 27, strike "EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
3 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT" and substitute
4 "DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL IN THE
5 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY".
- 6 Page 6, line 1, strike "25-5-1303." and substitute "24-33.5-2303.".

** ** ** ** **